However, the current policy is to use LDI funds to hedge inflation risk only, given that the majority of the scheme’s liabilities
are inflation-linked;

»» the fund does not have a material foreign exchange exposure and does not, therefore, use foreign exchange derivatives
to hedge its foreign exchange risk; and

»» the only active management is within the diversified growth fund, bond investments, property and alternative assets.
All equity investments are passively managed.

Virtually all equity and bonds have quoted prices in active markets.

There has been no change in the processes used by the Group to manage its risks from the prior year.

There have not been any material amendments, curtailments or settlements during the year.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit liability are discount rate, future salary increases,
price inflation and mortality. The sensitivity analyses shown below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the balance sheet dates, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Impact on defined benefit obligation
Increase

£m
Decrease

£m

0.25% change in discount rate 2.5 (2.5)
0.25% change in salary increases 0.5 (0.5)
0.25% change in RPI inflation 1.0 (1.0)

The 0.25% change in the RPI inflation rate sensitivities does not make any allowance for the change in salary growth
assumption, although it does allow for a move in the CPI inflation assumption.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2015

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
S

H
A

R
E

H
O

LD
E

R
 IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
TS

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W

NWF GROUP plc
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2015 61

23. Share-based payments
In the year ended 31 May 2015, the Group operated two (2014: two) equity-settled share-based payment plans as described below.